
 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON FRIDAY, 10 MARCH 2023 
IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies and confirm the quorum of 11 members is met.  
  

  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 

2023 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 
  
6.  BUSINESS PLANS AND BUDGET 2023/24 
 (Pages 7 - 50) 
  
7.  UPDATE - INTEGRATED CORPORATE SYSTEM 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 
  
8.  CORPORATE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Pages 55 - 64) 
 



 
  

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
  

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2023 IN IN CONFERENCE 

ROOMS 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, 
LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Acting Chair) City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Alun Griffiths City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Brenda Monteith  Calderdale Council 
Councillor Mike Barnes Calderdale Council 
Councillor Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
Councillor Moses Crook Kirklees Council 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Paul Wray  Leeds City Council 
Councillor Samantha Harvey Wakefield Council 
Councillor David Jones Wakefield Council 
Councillor Fiona Fitzpatrick City of York Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor  West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Craig Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors David Jones, Carol 
Thirkill, Peter Harrand and Betty Rhodes.  
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 12 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum.  

  
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

  
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

 
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2022 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2022 be 
approved. 

 
5.  Chair’s update and comments  

 
The Chair welcomed the Committee and Officers and addressed his 
deputising as Chair for the meeting. He provided a brief overview of the two 
workshops held in December on staffing issues and the draft 2023/24 
budget and thanked members who were able to attend.  
 
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 

 
6.   Budget 2023/24, Business Planning and Workforce  

 
The Committee received a report which provided the latest update on budget 
and business planning for 2023/24 and addressed comments and conclusions 
made at the Workforce Workshop held on 25 November 2022. 
 
Discussion and questions centered around the following points:  
 
Staffing, vacancies and business plans: 

• The current Staff Terms and Conditions under negotiation are outdated 
and the Combined Authority is in the process of moving towards a more 
flexible and agile approach to work, in terms of location and hours, 
which the new proposed Terms and Conditions intend to reflect.  

• The savings generated from job vacancies has been set at £3 million, 
an increase compared to previous years. A vacancy management 
policy is in place which intends to encourage more consideration when 
deciding to replace leavers like-for-like. It was emphasised that a 
recruitment freeze was not in place and that the vacancy management 
approach would be monitored. There is an intention to conduct further 
work into how vacancy savings are monitored and any impact the 
savings may have on the organization’s capacity to deliver. It was 
important to match the business plans to ensure there is sufficient 
resource.  

• The Combined Authority is reviewing business plans against 
resources. Where additional resource for delivery was required, it 
would be signposted in the business plan and remain under review.  

• Come teams such as Consultation and Engagement involve shared 
services. Where partners were delivering projects the Combined 
Authority’s Consultation and Engagement Team supported them, 
which both provides the Combined Authority with income and saves 
local councils money. There had been discussions regarding shared 
services in internal audit and treasury management which had been 
done previously on a smaller scale.  
 

Integrated Corporate System (ICS) and financial information:  
• Budget holders conduct monthly reviews to identify any risks, concerns 

and compare the actual spend to the forecasted budget.  

2



 

• The new integrated finance system scheduled to go live before 1 April 
2023, would allow for a more robust way of live monitoring of budgets, 
enabling everyone access to collected financial information on 
demand. This could establish a tighter regime on budgets and the 
requirement of monthly reports giving quick confirmation that budgets 
are on track. The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee would 
then also
[...]
type projects 
and things that could be delivered quickly.  

• It was not ruled out that Gainshare could also be used to support 
borrowing costs and as capacity funding. 

 
Service provision & prioritisation: 

• The delivery of the Combined Authority’s statutory concessionary 
travel scheme must be prioritised.  

3



 

• The Combined Authority’s biggest spend was on transport through the 
transport levy (also the main source of income) which would have to 
be assessed to see if things could be done more efficiently. 

• It was confirmed that bus franchising was under consideration and 
work is underway to work towards it through the statutory process.  

• Bus tendered services were considered a concern. As pressure on the 
budget builds, it gets more difficult to fund these services and issues in 
the commercial bus market is increasingly putting pressure on the 
Combined Authority to subsidise more and more socially necessary 
services.  

 
Capital Projects: 

• Government does pay at the start of the year for projects scheduled to 
be completed later in the year. This was described as positive spot in 
the budgeting process due to it being a temporary position.  

• There were treasury management arrangements in place and the 
Combined Authority put money on deposit to get a return and defer 
borrowing as long as possible to manage cash to best effect.  

• It was proposed in December 2022 that a sustainable level of bank 
interest in the budget was set, and the excess put into a capital reserve 
to support projects.  

 
Operational Income:  

• There was a large decrease in operational income from the coming 
financial year combined to two years’ time. Some of this was bank 
interest because it had increased this year, which continues to increase 
next year and falls away in the following year. There was also a range 
of other grants included, such as government grants towards bus which 
would fall away as well. It showed money received for a time-limited 
period that falls away and the challenge is where more income could 
be generated in the future as at the moment the Combined Authority 
was heavily dependent n government spending opportunity.  

  
Office Accommodation:  

• The Combined Authority had one office building, Wellington House, 
where all office-based staff were managed.  

• The building had less desks to the number of staff and collaboration 
space, there would be hotdesking. Usage of the building was being 
monitored including setting meetings to maximise the space. Hybrid 
working would continue to be encouraged, employees enjoyed hybrid 
working and it was also considered attractive in recruitment.  

 
Members requested in future when the budget is presented, they receive the 
budget figures for the current and previous years alongside the anticipated 
budget on a single document for ease of reference.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback be 
considered further. 

  
7.  Assurance Framework Update 

4



 

 
The Committee received a report which updated members and asked for 
feedback on the progress on the annual review of the Leeds City Region Local 
Framework.  
 
The Assurance Framework must be reviewed annually by government, 
although the CA had not yet received the updated guidance. The Combined 
Authority must stick to government guidance and there were certain things 
that couldn’t be changed as they would not get approval on economic case 
for most projects particularly on transport projects for which government TAG 
guidelines must be used.  
 
The main change in this year’s framework was the approach to evaluation 
because there was now an Evaluation Team in place at the Combined 
Authority to oversee that part of the process. 
 
A peer review had been set up with other Mayoral Combined Authorities so 
that they can review each other’s frameworks and processes and learn from 
each other.  
 
The Combined Authority found that the main frustration reported to officers 
reviewing the Assurance Framework was the amount of forms and work that 
promoters felt they needed to do to get through the process. Another issue 
was the requirement for committee approvals and the fact that committees 
often don’t meet regularly enough which caused approvals to be delayed. 
Some changes were made to lower risk projects, or projects with smaller 
funding, to allow for a more flexible and shorter approvals route to remedy 
this.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback be 
considered further.  

 
8.  Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
The Committee considered the Work programme for 2022/23 and discussed 
the standing items, the accommodation project, cyber security, and 
integrated corporate systems. The Chair invited members to submit any 
further ideas or comments to the Scrutiny Team for consideration.  
 
Resolved: That the appended work programme be noted and approved.  

 
9.  Next meeting date – 10 March 2023 

 
Resolved: It was noted that the next committee meeting would be at the 
new time of 2.00 pm due to a clash with another committee meeting that 
morning.  

 
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   10 March 2023 

Subject:   Business Plans and Budgets 2023 - 2024 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Finance and Commercial Services 

Author: Angela Taylor 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise the Committee of the approved business plan and budget for 

2023/24. 
 

2. Information 
 
2.1. A working group of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee met in December to 

consider the emerging position on the business plan priorities and the 
emerging budget that is required to support that delivery.  The January 
meeting of the Committee considered the conclusions of this workshop and 
provided further scrutiny of the emerging budget proposals. 
 

2.2. At its meeting on 2 February 2023 the Combined Authority approve
[...]
xternal Consultees 
 
8.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 That the Committee considers the final approved business plans and budget.  
 
10. Background Documents 
 

None.  
 
11. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Combined Authority business plan and budget paper 2 February 
2023 
  

8



 
       

Report to: West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

Date:   2 February 2023   

Subject:   Business Planning and Budgets 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

Author: James Nutter, Corporate Planning and Performance Manager  

  
Is this a key decision? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 

1. Purpose of this report 
1.1 To approve the 2023/24 outcome led business plan. 
1.2 To consider and approve the proposed revenue budget and transport levy for 

2023/24, the revised position for 2022/23, the indicative capital budget and 
programme and treasury management statement. 

2. Information 
Introduction 

2.1 2022/23 has been a challenging year for everyone.  The war in Ukraine, 
rampant inflation, pay and local government funding pressures have combined 
to create a very difficult period in which to plan and budget. At the same time 
the climate emergency and levelling up agenda continue to necessitate a 
comprehensive response by the region over the short, medium and long 
terms. 

2.2 The resultant cost of living and cost of doing business crisis has prompted a 
refocussing of some activity within the Combined Authority and the overall 
focus has been on continued delivery of services and projects to turn the 
Mayor’s pledges into action in the regions.  Some of the successes achieved 
during this difficult peri
[...]

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee  

Date:   10 March 2023  

Subject:   Update - Integrated Corporate Systems  

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Finance and Commercial Services  

Author: Angela Taylor, Director, Finance and Commercial Services  

 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. To provide the Committee with an update on the Integrated Corporate 

Systems project.  
 
2. Information 
 
2.1. The Integrated Corporate Systems (ICS) project is focusing on replacing 

ageing HR, Finance and Payroll systems with one intuitive system. Work has 
been progressing with the chosen supplier TechnologyOne developing and 
configuring the CiAnywhere product to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
requirements.  
 

2.2. CiAnywhere (abbreviated to CiA) stands for Connected Intelligence Anywhere, 
the name is derived from the fact this is a cloud-based system. It provides a 
modern system empowered by workflows that provides effective and efficient 
processes and a high degree of self service for all employees. A benefit of 
CiAnywhere is that it is updated twice a year by TechnologyOne to 
continuously improve the functionality without interrupting business 
operations. Bi-annual updates to the system have often come from 
suggestions from CiAnywhere users which the TechnologyOne development 
team have created to enhance user experience. 

 
2.3. The approach being taken is to use the product ‘out of the box’ as far as 

possible, and adapting current business practice to make full use of the 
efficiencies the system will provide.  The integration will remove some of the 
current duplication of records between HR and payroll for example and the 
improved access to information for everybody will reduce the need for teams 
to produce bespoke reports on a range of HR and finance data.  
 

2.4. The original timeline of project milestones has shifted due an initial delay 
because of TechnologyOne HR consultant availability and then as a result of 
issues discovered d
[...]
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1. The HR module will enable more detailed information on protected 

characteristics to be defined and reported on.  
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. The project is on course to deliver within the approval given by the Combined 

Authority. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. That the Committee notes the report and provides any comments.  
 
11. Background Documents 
 

53



Item 7, Integrated Corporate Systems – Corporate Scrutiny Committee (21 
January 2022) 

 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  
 
 

54

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25463/Item%207%20-%20Integrated%20Corporate%20Systems.pdf
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25463/Item%207%20-%20Integrated%20Corporate%20Systems.pdf


 
 

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   10 March 2023 

Subject:   Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Chief Operating Officer 

Author: Hannah Scales, Scrutiny Support Officer 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To note the final, summarised Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
 
2. Information 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 
 
2.1 The Work Programme (Appendix 1) is set at the beginning of the year and is 

considered at each meeting where it can be amended and changed as the 
year progresses. It outlines the work the Corporate Scrutiny Committee has 
agreed to undertake, investigate, and focus on in the municipal year (June 
2022 – June 2023) within the resources, remit, and powers available.   

 
Referrals to scrutiny 

 
2.2 Under Scrutiny Standing Order 7, any Scrutiny Member, any Combined 

Authority Member or any elected Member
[...]
t 
 

Head of Employment 
and Skills 
Research & Intelligence 
Head of Economic 
Policy 

Explore current labour conditions and how new powers and funding 
from the Adult Education Budget (AEB) meets the short term and long 
term needs – with particular focus on if AEB to FE providers has been 
well spent, what success looks like and how we compare to other 
regions.  

Economic Strategy 
 

Talk about economic strategy. 18 January 2023 

Business Spaces and 
Enterprise Zones 

Interim Director of 
Economic Services 

Business space/ enterprise zones – the current data on business land 
and availability plus research on enterprise zones. 
 
Key sectors, history and background on enterprise zone and its current 
status. 

15 March 2023 Mayor’s Question Time Mayor Tracy Brabin &  
Chief Executive 

Question the Mayor on matters pertaining to economy scrutiny since 
her last attendance in March 2022.  

 

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2023
	6 Business Plans and Budget 2023/24
	Item 6i - Appendix 1 2023-24 Business Plans on a Page CLEARED
	Item 6ii - Appendix 2 forecast outturn 22 23 CLEARED
	Item 6iii - Appendix 3 proposed budget 23 24 CLEARED
	Item 6iv - Appendix 4  Capital CLEARED
	Item 6v - Appendix 5 Treasury Management Statement CLEARED

	7 Update - Integrated Corporate System
	8 Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 8i - App 1 - Scrutiny Work Programmes 2022-23






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 10 MARCH 2023 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Interim Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Alun Griffiths Bradford Council 
Councillor Mike Barnes Calerdale Council 
Councillor Brenda Monteith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Moses Crook Kirklees Council 
Councillor Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Harrand Leeds City Council 
Councillor Samantha Harvey Wakefield Council 
Councillor Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council 
Councillor Rachel Melly (Substitute) City of York Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies: Cllr Carol Thirkill and David Jones. 
   

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Skipped Items 2,3&4 due to the meeting being informal. 
   

3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
   

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2023 
   

5. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair welcomed members and wished to minute his thanks to Councillor 
Peter Harrand for his service to the committee and previous Overview and 



Scrutiny Committees over the years. 
   

6. Business Plans and Budget 2023/24 
 
The committee received a report which advised of the approved business plan 
and budget for 2023/24. The Transport Levy remained cash frozen, 
recognising the difficult financial environment in which all local government is 
setting budgets. It has proposed that some non-recurring savings would be set 
aside and put in a ring-fenced reserve for transport related projects or to 
support expected pressures on the bus tendered services budget... Further 
government funding to support bus recovery was confirmed after the budget 
was set and further reports will set out the consequences and impact of this. 
 
Budget update 
 
Funding Gap: Members asked questions around how the £462k funding gap 
previously reported had been closed. This was achieved through many small 
refinements across numerous budget heads such as the revised pension 
rates, updated inflation estimates, the review of contracts and resulting in a 
forecast small surplus. 
 
Risk and Vacancy Savings: The pay award had been set at 4% in line with all 
five West Yorkshire local authorities. It was likely that the CA would over-
achieve on the vacancy saving set which would help to offset any increase in 
salaries above that budgeted figure. The inclusion of a vacancy saving reflects 
the impact of the timing differences that incur as a result of normal recruitment 
timescales and the Committee queried the impact on others of these 
vacancies. In some instances, interim support and consultancy had been 
procured e but the approach taken varied between teams. Longer-term 
vacancies are not carried indefinitely, they are considered further – whether 
the post was still required in its original capacity, why the post might not be 
attracting the right people, etc.  
 
Trasnport Levy (the levy): Members questioned whether it was realistic that 
the levy remained frozen. It was emphasised that the CA worked in 
partnership with the Districts, for the good of the region and a decision on the 
approach to the levy is made collectively taken the wider matters into account. 
In the coming years a levy increase could be the way forward to assist in 
balancing the budget but that would be discussed in the round.  
 
Bus-tendered Services: The CA had a general duty around bus-tendered 
services as opposed to a statutory one; therefore, members could decide not 
to support the network in part or in full which would cause challenges. Despite 
most areas of spend more straightforward to forecast, bus tendered services 
are currently very volatile.  
 
£2 Mayor’s Fare: The government scheme of the £2 fare did not apply for the 
majority of West Yorkshire, with the local Mayors Fares (intended to be for 3 
years) being a different scheme set up well in advance of the government’s 
one. The intention was to encourage increased patronage and in turn produce 
increased revenue. Evaluation of the success of the scheme is underway. 
 



The committee requested that in future an overview of the business and 
budget plans is submitted in their initial stages to allow for the overview aspect 
of the committee’s function and so that the committee could add value before 
the two plans were aligned. 
 
Business Planning 
 
The CA had moved to an outcome led operating model. The business plans 
were developed through logic mapping, which aimed to determine what each 
team would be doing and what the desired outcomes were. 
 
Accountability: The Directors were accountable for the delivery of the business 
plans. The business plans were centrally monitored through the reporting of 
Key Performance Indicators and exception reporting on outcomes. Reporting 
had been somewhat ‘bogged down’ in a lot of process and detail which the CA 
aimed to improve to make the activity simpler and less process focussed. 
Through aligning spend with outcome delivery and monitoring spend, risk and 
performance there should be early warning on which impacts the CA might 
struggle to deliver. It was hoped that the early warning would give time to 
consider options and address members about the difficult decisions to be 
made. 
 
Pressures and Resource: Members questioned whether the business plans 
were realistic with pressures on resource and heard that the Directors had 
signed up to the business pans and therefore one could only assume 
Directors were confident the plans could be delivered. The main concern was 
around how much confidence the CA could have in the stability of the 
workforce.  
 
Workforce: The certainty of delivery was heavily dependent on staffing levels. 
With the current staffing level the business plans could be achieved but it was 
important that this was monitored regularly. The CA had been proactive in 
recruitment and there had been an increase in responses to job adverts.  
 
Social Value and Carbon Impact: The Commercial Team had different tiers for 
procurement, teams were allowed to process smaller procurement 
independently. The CA aimed to have social value integrated into 
infrastructure schemes and therefore brought the value of the contract as low 
as possible. The £60k cap was deemed the lowest value that the CA could set 
where it was insisted that social value was included in the contract.  
 
It was a concern that the committee met infrequently and that matters should 
be brought to committee at an earlier stage so that the committee could 
efficiently scrutinise.   

7. Update - Integrated Corporate System 
 
The committee received a report which provided an update on the Integrated 
Corporate System (ICS) project. The new ICS combined the three separate 
existing HR, finance and payroll systems which was going to achieve much 
better efficiencies and provide improved access to information in an immediate 
way.  
 



Implementation of the ICS project had been underway for just over a year in 
earnest. The previous ‘go live’ set before Christmas was based on the 
supplier’s plan and was a challenging timescale for such a large project. The 
HR and Finance elements had been signed off; payroll was the last part to be 
completed before a ‘go live’ date could be confidently provided. The project 
had been delayed due to the interpretation and understanding of how parts of 
the payroll processing worked. The CA had a good relationship with the 
contractor but had held a hard line, payments had been held and the 
contractor was owed a significant amount of money which would not be paid 
until work was completed up to standard.  
 
The committee looked forward to receiving further progress reports on the 
realisation and benefits of the ICS project. 
   

8. Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The committee received and noted the final, summarised Corporate Scrutiny 
Work Programme for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
   


